Process & TemPeraTure DigiTal Panel meTer
Precision Digital corPoration www.predig.com
Trident 0.56" leD
4-20 ma, •	 ± 10 V, Tc & rTD rTD r inputs
nema 4X, nema 4X, nema iP65 Front•
shallow Depth case 3.6•	 " Behind Panel
universal Power supply 85-265 Vacupply 85-265 Vacupply 85-265 V•
Two relays option with alternation & Time Delays•

1/6/2006 5:34:22 PM Tank 2 Temp 10 72 °F Off Off
Great for tank level monitoring!
ORDERING INFORMATION
Trident 0.56" Display
85-265 VAC**
Model
12-36 VDC**
Model Options Installed
PD765-6R0-00* PD765-7R0-00* None
PD765-6R0-10* 24 VDC Transmitter Supply
PD765-6R2-00* PD765-7R2-00* 2 Relays
PD765-6R2-10* 2 Relays & 24 VDC Transmitter Supply
PD765-6R3-00* PD765-7R3-00* 4-20 mA Output
PD765-6R3-10* 4-20 mA Output & 24 VDC Supply
PD765-6R3-20* 4-20 mA Out & Dual 24 VDC Supplies
Trident X2 1.20" Display
85-265 VAC**
Model
12-36 VDC**
Model Options Installed
PD765-6X0-00 PD765-7X0-00 None
PD765-6X0-10 24 VDC Transmitter Supply
PD765-6X2-00 PD765-7X2-00 2 Relays
PD765-6X2-10 2 Relays & 24 VDC Transmitter Supply
PD765-6X3-00 PD765-7X3-00 4-20 mA Output
PD765-6X3-10 4-20 mA Output & 24 VDC Supply
PD765-6X3-20 4-20 mA Out & Dual 24 VDC Supplies
To order meters with Modbus option enabled, replace the last digit with a "1".
Modbus option ordered separately by requesting P/N: PDN-MODBUS.
*Quick Shipment Program product, shipped within 2 working days.
**All models may be powered from AC or DC, see Specifications for details.

PDN-CALDATA Calibration with Certificate and Data
PDN-CSETUP Custom Setup
Ordering Example:
System consisting of 10 Tridents & MeterView®
Qty Model Description
10 PD765-6R2-10 Trident with 2 Relays & 24 VDC Transmitter Supply
10 PDA7422 Trident RS-422/485 Serial Adapter
1 PDA8485-I USB to RS-422/485 Isolated Converter
1 PDA7503 MeterView® Software download TRIDENT
Trident Pd765 PROCESS & Temperature Meter
5
process & temperature inputs
The Trident is factory calibrated to accept 4-20 mA,
±10 VDC, type J, K, T, or E thermocouples and 100 Ω
platinum RTDs. Process inputs can be scaled with or
without applying an input for virtually any engineering
units. Temperature inputs can be programmed to
display in degrees Fahrenheit or Celsius and the type K
thermocouple can display up to 2300 °F.
Current & Voltage Inputs
Setting up the meter to accept a current or voltage input
could not be easier. All setup is performed with the front
panel buttons and there are no switches or jumpers to
deal with.
Current Overload Protection
To protect the instrument from unexpected current over-
load the current input circuit contains a resettable fuse.
The fuse limits the current to a safe level when it detects
a fault condition, and automatically resets itself when the
fault condition is removed.
Transmitter Powered by External Supply
Transmitter Powered by Internal Supply (optional)
Thermocouple & RTD inputs
Setting up the Trident to accept a thermocouple or RTD
input is simply a matter of setting a switch at the rear of
the case and selecting the input type from the menu.
The meter accepts J, K, T, or E type thermocouples as
well as two, three, or four-wire 100 Ω platinum RTDs.
Thermocouple and RTD Inputs
EXC T+V+ mA+ COM
RTD
SWITCH
TC
TC
RTD
1 2 3 4 5 6
3 41 2 5
24V OUT POWER
COM NONO NC NC COM
RELAY2 RELAY1
4 36 5 2 1 2 12 1
P+ P-
+ -
Rear View
Gasket
Front Bezel
Connectors Location
QUICK INSTALLATION
The Trident is housed in a shallow-depth case that is
designed for easy installation and servicing. The extra
large front bezel is rated Type 4X, IP65. The mounting
brackets are locked in place to make it easy to mount the
meter in the panel. Removable screw terminal connectors
make for easy and convenient wiring.
Mounting Dimensions
3.61
(92)
2.50
(64)
4.68 (119)
1.76 (45)
0.59
(15)